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information about certain driver's license and identification card applicants to selective service 
system; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 171.06, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section 171.06, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. COMPLIANCE WITH SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM REGIS- 
TRATION REQUIREMENTS. (a) By applying for an original, duplicate, or renewal 
instruction permit, provisional dn?=.rTs“ license, dEe?s license, commercifi driver’s 
license, or state identification card, an applicant under the age of '26, who is a United 
States cigzcfr resident, consents to_registration in corrHiaEe_vviEtE7e§ui_rements 
of the Military-Selective Service A3, United Stat—es Code, title —5I):_a-ppendix, section 
4_.S?:_The application form must .Z;?£tT=. that submission of tl1Taflication constitutes Fsefp 1'egist1‘ation_171__@_th_Tse:1T:tiv~<e_s'e1vice system_,_i_fTequired by federalE 

(b) The commissioner shall forward to the selective service system in an 
electfiicfirmat the necessmfiersonal infoimafion required for registration 6f a_n 
applicant describedin paragraph (a). If the applicant is Ed_er th—e-age of 18, andth-5 
license o_r card to be_issued will Tpi?eEter the appIicant’s 1?I1‘E‘tI—1(—'.1B.’}:_tfi E 
commissio1?'sh—allTorward tlE1ecessary_irEoEation to the‘ saegtive seiw/ic<eTy7st$ 

the applizzfi reaches tgage of 18[ 
— TE 

Presented to the governor May 10, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 13, 2004, 11:40 a.m. 

CHAPTER 193—S.F.No. 2065 
An act relating to municipal tort liability; providing immunity from tort liabilityfor a limited 

partnership in which a community action agency is a general partner; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 466.01, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED 'BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2003 Supplement, section 466.01, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. MUNICIPALITY. For the purposes of sections 466.01 to 466.15, 
“municipality” means any city, whether organized under home rule charter or 
otherwise, any county, town, public authority, public corporation, nonprofit firefighting 
corporation that has associated with it a relief association as defined in section 
424A.0O1, subdivision 4, special district, school district, however organized, county 
agricultural society organized pursuant to chapter 38, joint powers board or organiza- 
tion created under section 471.59 or other statute, public library, regional public library 
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system, multicounty multitype library system, the following local collaboratives whose 
plans have been approved by the Chi1dren’s Cabinet: family services collaboratives 
established under section l24D.23, chi1dren’s mental health collaboratives established 
under sections 245.491 to 245.495, or a collaborative established by the merger of a 
children’s mental health collaborative and a family services collaborative, other 
political subdivision, or community action agency, or a limited partnership in which a 
community Emil agency the site general partner. 

_ _ 
Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section I effective E dg following final enactment and applies t_o actions 

arising from incidents occurring on or after E date. - A 

Presented to the governor May 10, 2004 
Signed by the governor May 13, 2004, 12:05 pm. 

CHAPTER 194—S.F.N0. 1604 
An act relating to human services; requiring the commissioner of human services to provide 

rate notices within certain timelines under certainucona'itio'ns; -requiring a plannednursingfacility 
closure to be budget neutral; requiring a recommendation to establish anew nursing facility 
reimbursement; amending Minnesota Statutes 2002, sections 256B.431, _subdivz'sion_ 10; 
25611437, subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes. chapter 2568. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
. 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2002, section, 256B.431, subdivision 10, is 
amended to read:

‘ 

Subd. 10. PROPERTY RATE ADJUSTMENTS AND CONSTRUCTION 
PROJECTS. A nursing facility’s request for a property-related payment rate adjust- 
ment and the related supporting documentation of project construction cost informa- 
tion must be submitted to the commissioner within 60 days after the construction 
project’s completion date to be considered eligible for a property-related payment rate 
adjustment. The commissioner shall provide a r_ate notice reflecting the allowable costs 
within 60 daiys after receivingalfil the necessary information to—<?ompute the rate 
adjustme—r1t.fisE1ier' than the <:f_fec_tiT/e date of the rate adjustnpient for the lgilcm 
project, a nugng facilitfiajfidjust its 1‘ati:—s'-l)yI_tl1e—ain:c>1.1nt anticipated_to—l§ allowed. 
Any amdunts collected frchfprivate pa—y—1_'e_si_d€1'itsi—r1 excess of the allowfinl? rate must 
b§?epaid to private pay residents wit—h—h1terest at the rate used Wthe commis—si—o_ner of 
Evenue f5 the latefiyment of Efis and i_n_efFeEt—oh dfe'da_teT1ie rate increasefi 
effective.‘-Cr-)n_str—1-1?tion projecfs W1 —c3mpleEon_ d—a“tes-w_itEin—3ne—_year of the 
completion date associated with the property rate adjustment request and phased 
projects with project completion dates within three years of the last phase of the phased 
project must be aggregated for purposes of the minimum thresholds in subdivisions 16 
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